

No. 14-1191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

QUICKEN LOANS INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LOURIE BROWN AND MONIQUE BROWN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD	ANDREW J. PINCUS
WARREN POSTMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>U.S. Chamber Litigation</i>	RICHARD B. KATSKEE
<i>Center, Inc.</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>1615 H Street, NW</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20062</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>(202) 463-5337</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. A Sham Finding Of Procedural Default—Such As The West Virginia Court’s Determination Here—Neither Defeats This Court’s Jurisdiction Nor Relieves The State Court Of Its Duty To Decide The Federal Question.....	4
B. The Court’s Intervention Is Particularly Warranted In Light Of The Increase In State Courts’ Efforts To Evade This Court’s Binding Precedents.....	8
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) (per curiam)	4, 5
<i>American Tradition P'ship v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012) (per curiam)	12
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984)	10
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Caryl</i> , 497 U.S. 916 (1990) (per curiam)	10
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. Mims</i> , 242 U.S. 532 (1917)	6
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	5
<i>Beatty v. Doctors' Co.</i> , 871 N.E.2d 138 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007)	13
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	2, 7, 8
<i>Bocci v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 79 P.3d 908 (Or. Ct. App. 2003)	14
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 638 (Ct. App. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 73 Cal. Rptr. 3d 277 (Ct. App. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004)	13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009) (per curiam)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	14
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	13
<i>Enterprise Irrigation Dist. v.</i> <i>Farmers' Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917)	5
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1999) (per curiam)	8, 9
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	6
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015) (per curiam)	12
<i>Hartford Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 249 U.S. 490 (1919)	6
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	6, 14
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	3
<i>Henley v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 29 (Ct. App. 2004)	14
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	5
<i>In re Tobacco Litig.</i> , 624 S.E.2d 738 (W. Va. 2005)	11
<i>Jackson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 600 S.E.2d 346 (W. Va. 2004)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	6
<i>Kendall v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 112609 (Pa. Super. Ct. Jan. 3, 2012).....	13
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam)	13
<i>Leathe v. Thomas</i> , 207 U.S. 93 (1907).....	7
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam)	8, 15
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2070 (2014) (per curiam)	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959) (per curiam)	14, 15
<i>National Mines Corp. v. Caryl</i> , 497 U.S. 922 (1990) (per curiam)	10
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928).....	4, 7
<i>Nickel v. Cole</i> , 256 U.S. 222 (1921).....	5
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (per curiam)	12, 13, 15
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. City of Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	6, 7
<i>Prihoda v. McCaughtry</i> , 910 F.2d 1379 (7th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	4, 7
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Rogers v. Alabama</i> , 192 U.S. 226 (1904).....	7
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) (per curiam)	13
<i>Seltzer v. Morton</i> , 154 P.3d 561 (Mont. 2007).....	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto.</i> <i>Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	2, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	6
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	8
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Barber</i> , 149 S.W.3d 325 (Ark. 2004).....	13
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	10
<i>Vandalia R.R. v. Indiana</i> <i>ex rel. City of S. Bend</i> , 207 U.S. 359 (1907).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Ward v. Board of Comm’rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	6
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	4, 5
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Chemtall Inc. v. Madden</i> , 655 S.E.2d 161 (W. Va. 2007) (per curiam).....	10, 11
<i>Wolfe v. North Carolina</i> , 364 U.S. 177 (1960).....	5
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006) (per curiam)	8
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Steven M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013)	14
Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1996).....	6
